



By-law made under the Local Government Act 1999

CITY OF PLAYFORD (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT BY-LAW 2023

City of Playford By-law No. 9

To vary the Council's *Permits and Penalties By-law 2022*, *Moveable Signs By-law 2022*, *Roads By-law 2022*, *Local Government Land By-law 2022* and *Dogs By-law 2022* and for related purposes.

Part 1 - Preliminary

1. **Short title**

This by-law may be cited as the *City of Playford (Miscellaneous) Amendment By-law 2023*.

2. **Commencement**

This by-law will come into operation four months after the day on which it is published in the *Gazette* in accordance with Section 249(5) of the *Local Government Act 1999*.

3. **Amendment provisions**

In this by-law, a provision under a heading referring to the amendment of a specified by-law amends the by-law so specified.

Part 2 - Amendment of *Permits and Penalties By-law 2022*

4. **Amendment of Paragraph 7**

4.1 Paragraph 7.4 – delete 'section' and substitute 'paragraph 7'.

4.2 Paragraph 7.4.2 – delete 'he or she was' and substitute 'they were'.

Part 3 - Amendment of *Moveable Signs By-law 2022*

5. **Amendment of Paragraph 8**

5.1 Paragraph 8 – after 'at the' insert 'reasonable'.

5.2 Paragraph 8.1 – after 'in the' insert 'reasonable'.

5.3 Paragraph 8.2 – delete ‘so’ and insert ‘reasonably’.

5.4 Paragraph 8.2 – after ‘which, in the’ insert ‘reasonable’.

Part 4 – Amendment of *Roads By-law 2022*

6. Amendment of Paragraph 4

6.1 Paragraph 4.8 – delete ‘he or she desires’ and substitute ‘they desire’.

7. Amendment of Paragraph 6

7.1 Paragraph 6.1 – after ‘on the’ insert ‘reasonable’.

7.2 Paragraph 6.2 – after ‘or if’ insert ‘the authorised person reasonably believes that’.

Part 5 – Amendment of *Local Government Land By-law 2022*

8. Amendment of Paragraph 4

8.1 Paragraph 4.6.1.3 – delete ‘his or her’ and substitute ‘their’.

8.2 Paragraph 4.17 – delete ‘he or she desires’ and substitute ‘they desire’.

8.3 Paragraph 4.23 – after ‘local government’ insert ‘land’.

9. Amendment of Paragraph 7

9.1 Paragraph 7.1.1 – after ‘on the’ insert ‘reasonable’.

9.2 Paragraph 7.1.2 – after ‘or if’ insert ‘the authorised person reasonably believes that’.

9.3 Paragraph 7.2 – after ‘may’ insert ‘reasonably’.

10. Amendment of Paragraph 8

10.1 Paragraph 8 – after ‘at the’ insert ‘reasonable’.

11. Amendment of Paragraph 9

11.1 Paragraph 9.1 – after ‘with a’ insert ‘reasonable’.

Part 6 – Amendment of *Dogs By-law 2022*

12. Amendment of Paragraph 6

12.1 Paragraph 6.1 – delete ‘his or her’ and substitute ‘their’.

12.2 Paragraph 6.2 – delete ‘he or she’ and substitute ‘they’.

12.3 Paragraph 6.2 – delete ‘his or her’ and substitute ‘their’.

The foregoing by-law was duly made and passed at a meeting of the Council of the City of Playford held on the day of 2023 by an absolute majority of the members for the time being constituting the Council, there being at least two thirds of the members present.

Mr Sam Green
Chief Executive Officer

DRAFT